

ORDER PAPER

SUPPLEMENT

Sup. No. 1

11 JUNE 1958

1

NOTICES OF AMENDMENTS TO BILLS

In Committee

Widows' and Orphans' Pension (Amendment No. 2) Bill

Clause 1:

Chief Secretary:

- (i) In page 1, line 6: to leave out "section 4" and insert "sections 4 and 5".
- (ii) In page 1, line 9: to leave out "Section 4" and insert "Sections 4 and 5".

New Clause:

Chief Secretary:

Immediately after Clause 4:

Amend-
ment of
section 12.

5. Section 12 of the principal Ordinance is hereby amended by deleting paragraphs (a) and (b) thereof and substituting therefor the following:—

- (a) where such contributor is a bachelor, the total amount of his contributions under this Ordinance shall be repaid to him together with compound interest thereon calculated with annual rests at the rate of two and one-half *per centum* subject to the deduction of any sums due by him to the Government; and
- (b) where such contributor is a widower without children of a pensionable age, the total amount of the contributions which he has paid since the death of his last wife or the ceasing to be of a pensionable age of his last child, whichever event shall have last happened, shall be repaid to him together with compound interest thereon calculated with annual rests at the rate of two and one-half *per centum* subject to the deduction of any sums due by him to the Government; and".

Consequential amendments:

Amendments to the numbers of the Clauses in the Bill, consequential on the addition of a new Clause, to be made.

Federation of Malaya Customs Duties Collection Bill

Clause 2:

Financial Secretary:

In Page 2, line 12: to leave out "or Settlement".

Clause 14:

Financial Secretary:

In page 6, line 33: to leave out "at the collection station for despatch" and insert "for despatch at or through the collection station".

Clause 46:

Financial Secretary:

In page 18, line 41: after "of", to insert "non-dutiable or".

Clause 57:

Note:—Page 22, line 40: to leave out "Exports" and insert "Export".

Legal Aid and Advice (Amendment) Bill

Clause 5:

Minister for Labour and Welfare:

In page 3, line 14: to leave out "the appropriate panel".
